incorporated by reference in this information statement/prospectus; and

  .  Viacom's pro forma financial statements as of and for the three-month

   period ended March 31, 2000 and for the year ended December 31, 1999

   included in Viacom's Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed with the

   Securities and Exchange Commission on July 17, 2000, which is

   incorporated by reference in this information statement/prospectus.

   19

   VIACOM INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

   COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

   At September 30, 2000

   (in millions)

   Viacom   Infinity  Pro Forma

   Historical Merger (1) Combined

   ---------- ---------- ---------

ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   993   $   --   $   993

Receivables, net.....   3,502   --   3,502

Other current assets.....   3,025   15   3,040

   -------   -------   -------

Total current assets.....   7,520   15   7,535

Property and equipment, net.....   6,537   --   6,537

Intangibles, net.....   61,643   7,742   69,385

Other noncurrent assets.....   6,723   1   6,724

   -------   -------   -------

Total Assets.....   $82,423   $ 7,758   $90,181

   =======   =======   =======

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other..   $ 6,821   $   30   $ 6,851

Current portion of long-term debt.....   238   --   238

   -------   -------   -------

Total current liabilities.....   7,059   30   7,089

Long-term debt.....   12,639   --   12,639

Other noncurrent liabilities.....   7,521   --   7,521

   -------   -------   -------

Total Liabilities.....   27,219   30   27,249

   -------   -------   -------

Minority interest in equity of consolidated

 subsidiaries.....   7,009   (5,682)   1,327

Stockholders' Equity:

Common stock.....   16   2   18

Additional paid-in capital.....   49,975   13,165   63,383

   227

   16

Retained earnings.....   1,401   --   1,401

Accumulated other comprehensive loss.....   (126)   --   (126)

Less treasury stock, at cost.....   (3,071)   --   (3,071)

   -------   -------   -------

Total stockholders' equity.....   48,195   13,410   61,605

   -------   -------   -------

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity....   $82,423   $ 7,758   $90,181

   =======   =======   =======

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial

   statements.

   20

   VIACOM INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

   COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2000

   (in millions, except per share amounts)

   Viacom/CBS

   Viacom   Merger &   Infinity   Pro Forma

   Historical Acquisitions (2) Subtotal  Merger (1)   Combined

   ---------- ---------------- --------  ----------   ---------

Revenues.....   $ 13,900   $ 3,454   $ 17,354   $ --   $ 17,354

Operating and selling,

 general and

 administrative

 expenses.....   (11,019)   (2,683)   (13,702)   (11)   (13,713)

Merger-related charges..   (698)   --   (698)   --   (698)

Depreciation and

 amortization.....   (1,461)   (630)   (2,091)   (145)   (2,236)

   --------   -------   --------   -----   --------

Operating income

 (loss).....   722   141   863   (156)   707

Other income and

 expense, net.....   22   (2)   20   --   20

Interest expense, net...   (561)   (182)   (743)   --   (743)

   --------   -------   --------   -----   --------

Earnings (loss) from

 continuing operations

 before income taxes....   183   (43)   140   (156)   (16)

Provision for income

 taxes.....   (470)   (114)   (584)   4   (580)

Equity in loss of

 affiliated companies,

 net of tax.....   (71)   (80)   (151)   --   (151)

Minority interest, net

 of tax.....   (36)   (12)   (48)   93   45

   --------   -------   --------   -----   --------

Loss from continuing

 operations.....   $   (394)   $  (249)   $   (643)   $ (59)   $   (702)

   ========   =======   ========   =====   ========

Loss from continuing

 operations per common

 share:

  Basic.....   $   (.35)   $   (.43)   $   (.40)

  Diluted.....   $   (.35)   $   (.43)   $   (.40)

Weighted average shares

 outstanding:

  Basic.....   1,134   1,508   231 (/1/)   1,739

  Diluted.....   1,134   1,508   231 (/1/)   1,739

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial

   statements.

   21

   VIACOM INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

   COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   For the Year Ended December 31, 1999

   (in millions, except per share amounts)

   Viacom/CBS

   Viacom   Merger &   Infinity   Pro Forma

   Historical Acquisitions(2) Subtotal  Merger(1)   Combined

   ---------- --------------- --------  ---------   ---------

Revenues.....   $ 12,859   $ 9,298   $ 22,157   $ --   $ 22,157

Operating and selling,

 general and

 administrative

 expenses.....   (10,697)   (7,096)   (17,793)   (15)   (17,808)

Restructuring charge....   (70)   --   (70)   --   (70)

Residual costs of

 discontinued

 businesses.....   --   (85)   (85)   --   (85)

Depreciation and

 amortization.....   (845)   (1,851)   (2,696)   (194)   (2,890)

   --------   -------   --------   -----   --------

Operating income

 (loss).....   1,247   266   1,513   (209)   1,304

Other income and

 expense, net.....   18   (14)   4   --   4

Interest expense, net...   (421)   (426)   (847)   --   (847)

   --------   -------   --------   -----   --------

Earnings (loss) from

 continuing operations

 before income taxes....   844   (174)   670   (209)   461

Provision for income

 taxes.....   (411)   (396)   (807)   6   (801)

Equity in loss of

 affiliated companies

 net of tax.....   (61)   (10)   (71)   --   (71)

Minority interest, net

 of tax.....   --   (76)   (76)   52   (24)

   --------   -------   --------   -----   --------

Earnings (loss) from

 continuing operations..   372   (656)   (284)   (151)   (435)

Cumulative convertible

 preferred stock

 dividend requirement

 and premium on

 repurchase of preferred

 stock.....   (13)   --   (13)   --   (13)

   --------   -------   --------   -----   --------

Earnings (loss) from

 continuing operations

 attributable to common

 stock.....   $   359   $  (656)   $   (297)   $(151)   $   (448)

   ========   =======   ========   =====   ========

Earnings (loss) from

 continuing operations

 per common share:

  Basic.....   $   .52   $   (.20)   $   (.26)

  Diluted.....   $   .51   $   (.20)   $   (.26)

Weighted average shares

 outstanding:

  Basic.....   695   1,506   231 (/1/)   1,737

  Diluted.....   710   1,506   231 (/1/)   1,737

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial

   statements.

   22

   VIACOM INC.

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED

   CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   (tables in millions, except per share amounts)

(1) Acquisition of Infinity's Class A Common Stock

   On October 30, 2000, Viacom and Infinity entered into a merger agreement

under which Viacom agreed to acquire all of the issued and outstanding shares

[…]

-------   -----   -----   -------

Earnings (loss) from

 continuing operations

 before income taxes....   242   (15)   (270)   (43)

Benefit (provision) for

 income taxes.....   (161)   18   29   (114)

Equity in earnings

 (loss) of affiliated

 companies, net of tax..   (97)   17   --   (80)

Minority interest, net

 of tax.....   (22)   --   10   (12)

   -------   -----   -----   -------

Earnings (loss) from

 continuing operations..   $   (38)   $  20   $(231)   (249)

   =======   =====   =====   =======

   CBS   Viacom/CBS

Year Ended December 31,   Pro Forma   Other   Merger &

1999   Combined(a) Acquisitions(b)  Adjustments(c)  Acquisitions

- -----------------------   ----------- ---------------  --------------  ------------

Revenues.....   $ 8,810   $ 488   $ --   $ 9,298

Operating and selling,

 general and

 administrative

 expenses.....   (6,428)   (602)   (66)   (7,096)

Residual costs of

 discontinued

 businesses.....   (175)   --   90   (85)

Depreciation and

 amortization.....   (1,178)   (31)   (642)   (1,851)

   -------   -----   -----   -------

Operating income

 (loss).....   1,029   (145)   (618)   266

Other income and

 expense, net.....   (15)   1   --   (14)

Interest expense, net...   (286)   (9)   (131)   (426)

   -------   -----   -----   -------

Earnings (loss) from

 continuing operations

 before income taxes....   728   (153)   (749)   (174)

Benefit (provision) for

 income taxes.....   (528)   75   57   (396)

Equity in earnings

 (loss) of affiliated

 companies, net of tax..   (73)   63   --   (10)

Minority interest.....   (99)   5   18   (76)

   -------   -----   -----   -------

Earnings (loss) from

 continuing operations..   $   28   $ (10)   $(674)   (656)

   =======   =====   =====   =======

- --------

(a)  On May 4, 2000, CBS merged with and into Viacom. The Viacom/CBS Merger was

   accounted for under the purchase method of accounting. CBS' results of